

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

BENJAMIN J. OSORIO
*Murray Osorio PLLC
4103 Chain Bridge Rd.
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Court should resolve whether Section 1252(d)(1) is jurisdictional.....	10
A. The circuits are split over the jurisdictional status of Section 1252(d)(1).	10
B. This is an attractive vehicle to resolve this important question.....	14
C. Because Section 1252(d)(1) is not jurisdictional, the decision below is wrong.....	17
II. The court should resolve whether motions to reconsider and reopen are necessary to satisfy Section 1252(d)(1).....	19
A. The circuits are divided over whether Section 1252(d)(1) requires discretionary motions to exhaust particular issues.	19
B. This question is important.	21

C. Because a discretionary motion to reopen is not a “remedy available as of right,” the decision below is wrong.	23
Conclusion	27
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision	1a
Appendix B – BIA decision	14a
Appendix C – Immigration judge decision	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Alim v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Alvarado v. Holder</i> , 759 F. 3d. 1121 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Arobelidze v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 20-1472, 2022 WL 1177496 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022).....	14, 17
<i>Chavarria-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 845 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	14, 16
<i>Garcia-Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 858 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Goonsuwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 252 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Gracia Moncaleano v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 390 F. App’x 81 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	23, 24

Cases—continued

<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Indrawati v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 779 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	18, 25
<i>Johnson v. Guzman-Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	17
<i>Korsunskiy v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Lin v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 543 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Massis v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	21
<i>Mencia-Medina v. Garland</i> , 6 F.4th 846 (8th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Meng Hua Wan v. Holder</i> , 776 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2015)	20, 24
<i>Olivas-Motta v. Whitaker</i> , 910 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	22

Cases—continued

<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	17
<i>Robles-Garcia v. Barr</i> , 944 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4, 13
<i>Romag Fasterns, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	23, 26
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	25
<i>Saleh v. Barr</i> , 795 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 11, 13
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	18
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	15
<i>Sidabutar v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	26
<i>Ullah v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 760 F. App'x 922 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	15, 17

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Zapata-Matute v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 783 F. App’x 1008 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Zhong v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Zine v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11

Statutes and regulations

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1231(a)(5).....	5
§ 1231(b)(3).....	8
§ 1252(a).....	6
§ 1252(b).....	6
§ 1252(c).....	6
§ 1252(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 771(a).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	25
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	18

Statutes and regulations—continued

8 C.F.R.

§ 1003.1(a)-(b).....	5
§ 1003.1(b).....	19
§ 1003.1(d)(3).....	5, 6, 9
§ 1003.14.....	4
§ 1003.2.....	19, 22, 24
§ 1003.2(a).....	1, 7
§ 1003.2(b).....	5, 7
§ 1003.2(c).....	7
§ 1003.23.....	7
§ 1240.10(a).....	5
§ 1240.12(a).....	5
§ 1240.15.....	5

Other authorities

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Policy Manual

pt. 2, § 1.4(a)(1)-(2).....	5
pt. 2, § 4.15.....	5
pt. 2, § 4.16(g).....	5
pt. 2, § 5.7.....	6
pt. 2, § 5.8.....	6
pt. 2, § 7.4(b)(4), (e), (h).....	5
pt. 3, § 1.3(a)(1).....	5

Jonah B. Gelbach & David Marcus,

*Rethinking Judicial Review of High**Volume Agency Adjudication*, 96 TEX. L.

REV. 1097 (2018).....	14
